shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis
for the previous reporting period.

GROUP

Profit or loss and equity

10% increase
R’000

10% decrease
R’000

Dec 2022

Investments 97 168 (97 168)

The Company is not exposed to equity price risk.

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

38.3 Market risk continued

38.3.2 Interest rate risk continued

GROUP

Cap
maturity

Nominal
amount

USD’000

Average
cap rate

%

Fair
value
R’000

Dec 2022 Dec 2026 11 000 1,90 14 907

11 000 1,90 14 907

Total fair value 451 138

 Effective interest rates and repricing
The effective interest rates at the reporting date and the periods in which the borrowings reprice are reflected in note 18.

  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

  Interest
A 1% change in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss and equity by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

The analysis was performed on the same basis for the previous reporting period.

GROUP

Profit or loss and equity

1% increase
R’000

1% decrease
R’000

Dec 2023

Loans to co-owners 2 245 (2 245)

Loans to associate 13 022 (13 022)

Loan to joint venture 1 740 (1 740)

Cash and cash equivalents 640 (640)

Interest-bearing borrowings (120 517) 120 517

Amounts owing to non-controlling shareholders (6 182) 6 182

Interest rate derivatives (South African) 117 500 (117 500)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 8 448 (8 448)

Dec 2022

Staff incentive loans 242 (242)

Loans to co-owners 2 184 (2 184)

Loans to associate 13 331 (13 331)

Other financial assets – loans advanced 1 (1)

Cash and cash equivalents 1 164 (1 164)

Interest-bearing borrowings (116 268) 116 268

Amounts owing to non-controlling shareholders (5 788) 5 788

Interest rate derivatives (South African) 103 000 (103 000)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2 134) 2 134

90 9190 91
RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Annual results for the year ended 31 December 2023

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Annual results for the year ended 31 December 2023

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 31 December 2023

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

38.4 Fair values
The fair values of all financial instruments are substantially the same as the carrying amounts included in the statement of
financial position as they are either short-term in nature or are linked to market-related interest rates.

GROUP

Financial
assets at

amortised
cost

R’000

Financial
liabilities at

[…]

and 6 has been extracted from the management accounts of
the respective entities that have been used in the preparation
of Resilient’s audited consolidated financial statements for the
year ended December 2023. The Board is satisfied with the
accuracy of these management accounts.

APPENDIX 2
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(Management accounts)

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Annual results for the year ended 31 December 2023102 103

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Annual results for the year ended 31 December 2023102 103

APPENDIX 2: PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued
(Management accounts)

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

IFRS
Dec 2023*

R’000

Adjustment 1
Component

disclosure
Dec 2023

R’000

Adjustment 2
Deconsolidation
of The Resilient
Empowerment

Trust
Dec 2023

R’000

Adjustment 3
Fair value

accounting
for investment
in Lighthouse

Dec 2023
R’000

Adjustment 4
Proportionate
consolidation

of partially-
owned

subsidiaries
Dec 2023

R’000

Adjustment 5
Proportionate
consolidation

of French
investment

Dec 2023
R’000

Adjustment 6
Proportionate
consolidation

of Spanish
investment

Dec 2023
R’000

Pro forma
financial

information
(management

accounts)
Dec 2023

R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets 35 412 537 – – – (1 223 869) 1 190 255 (173 969) 35 204 954

Investment property 27 474 001 (1 340 015) 2 847 338 28 981 324

Straight-lining of rental revenue adjustment 584 298 (33 582) 7 367 558 083

Investment property under development 874 298 (10 371) 72 720 936 647

Investment in associates and joint venture 4 626 286 (4 146 057) (480 229) –

Investments – 4 146 057 4 146 057

Loans to co-owners 104 087 160 099 264 186

Loans to associate 1 302 157 (1 302 157) –

Loan to joint venture 173 969 (173 969) –

Other financial assets 273 441 (273 441) –

Fair value of interest rate derivatives 273 441 45 216 318 657

Current assets 285 404 – (63) – (25 947) 185 235 173 783 618 412

Trade and other receivables 160 201 (62) (9 446) 67 304 217 997

Other financial assets 21 636 (21 636) –

Fair value of interest rate derivatives 21 635 21 635

Fair value of currency derivatives 1 1

Other assets 39 550 (5 590) 42 410 172 622 248 992

Cash and cash equivalents 64 017 (1) (10 911) 75 521 1 161 129 787

Total assets 35 697 941 – (63) – (1 249 816) 1 375 490 (186) 35 823 366

* Extracted without modification from Resilient’s consolidated statement of financial position at December 2023.

104 105104 105
RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Annual results for the year ended 31 December 2023

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Annual results for the year ended 31 December 2023

IFRS
Dec 2023*

R’000

Adjustment 1
Component

disclosure
Dec 2023

R’000

Adjustment 2
Deconsolidation
of The Resilient
Empowerment

Trust
Dec 2023

R’000

Adjustment 3
Fair value

accounting
for investment
in Lighthouse

Dec 2023
R’000

Adjustment 4
Proportionate
consolidation

of partially-
owned

subsidiaries
Dec 2023

R’000

Adjustment 5
Proportionate
consolidation

of French
investment

Dec 2023
R’000

Adjustment 6
Proportionate
consolidation

of Spanish
investment

Dec 2023
R’000

Pro forma
financial

information
(management

accounts)
Dec 2023

R’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Total equity attributable to equity holders 21 968 199 – (8) – – 192 830 (186) 22 160 835

Stated capital 10 501 794 10 501 794

Treasury shares (2 229 346) (2 229 346)

Foreign currency translation reserve 1 368 103 (675 237) (2) 692 864

Share-based payments reserve 29 318 29 318

Retained earnings 12 298 330 (8) 675 237 192 830 (184) 13 166 205

Non-controlling interests (332 611) 332 611 –

Total equity 21 635 588 – (8) – 332 611 192 830 (186) 22 160 835

Total liabilities 14 062 353 – (55) – (1 582 427) 1 182 660 – 13 662 531

Non-current liabilities 8 908 594 – – – – 920 635 – 9 829 229

Interest-bearing borrowings 8 778 477 920 635 9 699 112

Other financial liabilities 27 285 (27 285) –

Fair value of interest rate derivatives 25 690 25 690

Fair value of currency derivatives 1 595 1 595

Deferred tax 102 832 102 832

Current liabilities 5 153 759 – (55) – (1 582 427) 262 025 – 3 833 302

Trade and other payables 603 073 (55) (40 335) 168 447 731 130

Other financial liabilities 23 502 (23 502) –

Fair value of currency derivatives 23 502 23 502

Other liabilities 45 633 (12 935) 45 986 78 684

Income tax payable 2 792 2 792

Amounts owing to non-controlling shareholders 1 205 582 (1 205 582) –

Interest-bearing borrowings 3 273 177 (323 575) 47 592 2 997 194

Total equity and liabilities 35 697 941 – (63) – (1 249 816) 1 375 490 (186) 35 823 366

Net asset value per share (R)# 65,71  66,28

Diluted net asset value per share (R)## 65,43  66,00

* Extracted without modification from Resilient’s consolidated statement of financial position at December 2023.
#  This also represents the net tangible asset value per share and is based on 334 334 849 shares in issue at the reporting date.
##  This also represents the diluted net tangible asset value per share and is based on 335 752 127 shares in issue after taking into account the dilutive

potential of 703 430 shares granted under the CSP and the 713 848 shares granted under the DSP.

APPENDIX 2: PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued
(Management accounts)

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION continued

106 107106 107
RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Annual results for the year ended 31 December 2023

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Annual results for the year ended 31 December 2023

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

IFRS
for the

year ended
Dec 2023*

R’000

Adjustment 1
Component

disclosure
for the

year ended
Dec 2023

R’000

Adjustment 2
Deconsolidation
of The Resilient
Empowerment

Trust
for the

year ended
Dec 2023

R’000

Adjustment 3
Fair value

accounting
for investment
in Lighthouse

for the
year ended

Dec 2023
R’000

Adjustment 4
Proportionate
consolidation

of partially-
owned

subsidiaries
for the

year ended
Dec 2023

R’000

Adjustment 5
Proportionate
consolidation

of French
investment

for the
year ended

Dec 2023
R’000

Adjustment 6
Proportionate
consolidation

of Spanish
investment

for the
year ended

Dec 2023
R’000

Pro forma
financial

information
(management

accounts)
for the

year ended
Dec 2023

R’000

Contractual rental revenue and recoveries 3 529 312 (213 802) 376 949 3 692 459

Straight-lining of rental revenue adjustment 41 434 3 655 45 089

Revenue from direct property operations 3 570 746 – – – (210 147) 376 949 – 3 737 548

Revenue from investments 4 671 336 141 340 812

Realised loss on forward exchange contracts (27 857) (27 857)

Total revenue 3 575 417 (27 857) – 336 141 (210 147) 376 949 – 4 050 503

Fair value adjustments 798 389 (85 159) – 326 061 179 871 (199 316) – 1 019 846

Fair value gain on investment property 836 847 183 526 (168 189) 852 184

Adjustment resulting from straight-lining of rental revenue (41 434) (3 655) (45 089)

Fair value gain on investments 158 015 326 061 484 076

Fair value loss on currency derivatives (78 103) 78 103 –

Unrealised loss (50 476) (50 476)

Fair value loss on interest rate derivatives (76 936) 76 936 –

Unrealised loss (189 722) (31 127) (220 849)

Property operating expenses (1 331 012) 98 459 (241 036) (1 473 589)

Administrative expenses (151 989) 6 5 277 (11 301) (158 007)

Share-based payments – employee incentive scheme (13 484) (13 484)

Foreign exchange gain 189 646 8 561 198 207

Impairment of investment in associate (824 521) 824 521 –

Impairment of loans to associate (192 830) 192 830 –

Staff incentive loans written off (2 535) (2 535)

Impairment of loans receivable (6 821) (6 821)

Amortisation of interest rate cap premiums (14 629) (5 629) (20 258)

Share of profit of associates 2 378 369 (2 604 333) 225 814 150 –

Profit before net finance costs 4 418 629 (127 645) 6 (1 117 610) 82 021 338 311 150 3 593 862

APPENDIX 2: PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued
(Management accounts)

* Extracted without modification from Resilient’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 2023.

108 109108 109
RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Annual results for the year ended 31 December 2023

RESILIENT REIT LIMITED
Annual results for the year ended 31 December 2023

IFRS
for the

year ended
Dec 2023*

R’000

Adjustment 1
Component

disclosure
for the

year ended
Dec 2023

R’000

Adjustment 2
Deconsolidation
of The Resilient
Empowerment

Trust
for the

year ended
Dec 2023

R’000

Adjustment 3
Fair value

accounting
for investment
in Lighthouse

for the
year ended

Dec 2023
R’000

Adjustment 4
Proportionate
consolidation

of partially-
owned

subsidiaries
for the

year ended
Dec 2023

R’000

Adjustment 5
Proportionate
consolidation

of French
investment

for the
year ended

Dec 2023
R’000

Adjustment 6
Proportionate
consolidation

of Spanish
investment

for the
year ended

Dec 2023
R’000

Pro forma
financial

information
(management

accounts)
for the

year ended
Dec 2023

R’000

Net finance costs (1 035 579) 127 645 – – 86 143 (145 469) (334) (967 594)

Finance income 123 271 134 965 – – 12 466 (105 896) (334) 164 472

Interest received on loans and cash balances 17 041 12 466 29 507

Interest received on interest rate derivatives 134 735 134 735

Interest received on cross-currency swaps 230 230

Interest received from associate and joint venture 106 230 (105 896) (334) –

Finance costs (1 158 850) (7 320) – – 73 677 (39 573) – (1 132 066)

Interest on borrowings (1 184 346) 73 886 (39 573) (1 150 033)

Interest paid on interest rate derivatives (7 320) (7 320)

Capitalised interest 25 496 (209) 25 287

Profit before income tax 3 383 050 – 6 (1 117 610) 168 164 192 842 (184) 2 626 268

Income tax (28 657) 5 992 (12) (22 677)

Profit for the year 3 354 393 – 6 (1 117 610) 174 156 192 830 (184) 2 603 591

Profit for the year attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 3 528 549 – 6 (1 117 610) 192 830 (184) 2 603 591

Non-controlling interests (174 156) 174 156 –

3 354 393 – 6 (1 117 610) 174 156 192 830 (184) 2 603 591

Basic earnings per share (cents) 1 048,61 773,74

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 1 046,43 772,12

Headline earnings per share (cents) 395,10 511,87

Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 394,27 510,80

* Extracted without modification from Resilient’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 2023.

 These ratios are based on the weighted average number of shares in issue as reflected on page 73.

APPENDIX 2: PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued
(Management accounts)

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME continued